30% reduction would reduce benefit by $18m/y.
▪ If green peakers were not assumed in the counterfactual then the Onslow benefit would

increase $38m/y, and if existing gas peakers were retained then benefit would reduce
$7m/y.

o But retaining gas peakers would result in lower electricity prices/costs and not
allowing green peakers would increase electricity prices/costs …

▪ Gross benefit increases by ±$21m/yr for each ±1% increase in the required post tax
nominal WACC.

o But increasing the WACC could increase Onslow annual capital cost ..
▪ Higher/Lower rates of growth in electricity demand for decarbonization will

increase/decrease Onslow benefits by $14-18m/y
▪ Variations in the capital cost of wind and solar each have a $15m/y impact.
▪ Gross benefit estimates are also sensitive to demand response costs, and carbon charges

o But these have less effect on overall gross value than the variables noted above.
▪ Reducing the wind offers from $10 to $1/MWh, using flat Onslow offers and simulation

based on 168hrs/week, reduced Onslow value by $18m/y

$191

$209

$206

$194

$195

$189

$188

$192

$203

$209

$209

$209

$209

$209

$212

$225

$227

$230

$231

$239

$247

$247

$366

$408

$100 $150 $200 $250 $300 $350 $400 $450

 Low Wind spill
hourly model

 Carbon Cost ±20%

 Shortage Cost ±50%

 Solar Capex ±30%

 Demand
Low->Mid->High

 Wind Capex ±30%

 Post tax Nominal Investor
 WACC  7.0%±1.0%

 Green peaker cost
 +50% - 30%

 Gas->No Green Peakers

 No Climate change Adj

 No DC Constraints

 Tiwai Stays

Onslow 5TWh/1GW  Gross Incremental Benefit   = $209m/y

Executive Summary Final Draft

30 Nov 2022  31/45

3.6 Summary of other technology options

The NZ Battery team and WSP20  have developed 3 potential alternative technologies including:

1. 400MW of flexible geothermal,
2. a 500MW biomass thermal back up plant fired from wood, and
3. a flexible hydrogen/ammonia plant which mostly supplies a local or international

market for green ammonia but also supplies a 150MW CCGT plant.

I have attempted to model the key features of these options and assess the potential system
benefits from each. As with the pumped hydro, I have not attempted to assess the costs of each,
just the system benefits.